Maddocks

Maddocks Delegations and Authorisations

S11A Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation (Planning and Environment Act 1987)

Southern Grampians Shire Council

Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation

(Planning and Environment Act 1987 only)

Belinda Johnson, Acting Director Planning and Development Daryl Adamson, Manager Shire Strategy and Regulation Andrew Nield, Planning Coordinator Anita Collingwood, Contract Senior Statutory Planner Parvesh Siroha, Senior Strategic Planner Tendai Mhasho, Statutory Planner

Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation (Planning and Environment Act 1987)

In this instrument "officer" means -

Belinda Johnson Daryl Adamson Andrew Nield Anita Collingwood Parvesh Siroha Tendai Mhasho

By this instrument of appointment and authorisation Southern Grampians Shire Council -

- 1. under s 147(4) of the *Planning and Environment Act 1987* appoints the officers to be authorised officers for the purposes of the *Planning and Environment Act 1987* and the regulations made under that Act; and
- 2. under s 313 of the *Local Government Act 2020* authorises the officers either generally or in a particular case to institute proceedings for offences against the Acts and regulations described in this instrument.

It is declared that this instrument -

- (a) comes into force immediately upon its execution;
- (b) remains in force until varied or revoked.

This instrument is authorised by a resolution of the Southern Grampians Shire Council on 30 November 2022.

)

)

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE SOUTHERN GRAMPIANS SHIRE COUNCIL was affixed by authority of the Council in the presence of:

Councillor

Chief Executive Officer

Date: